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Chapter Two

Comparative defence statistics
Top 15 defence budgets 2017† US$bn

2017 top 15 defence and security budgets as a % of GDP*

* Analysis only includes countries for which suf�cient comparable data is available. Notable exceptions include Cuba, Eritrea, Libya, North Korea, Qatar, Syria and the UAE

† At current prices and exchange rates

†Figures do not sum due to rounding effects

United
States

Other
top 15

countries

Rest
of the
world

US$bn1. United States

602.8

2. China

150.5

7. France

48.6

5. India

52.5

4. Russiaa

61.2

8. Japan

46.0

11. Brazil

29.4

12. Australia

25.0

13. Italy

22.9

14. Israelb

21.6

15. Iraq

19.4

10. South Korea

35.7

9. Germany

41.7

6. United Kingdom

50.7

3. Saudi Arabia

76.7

a Under NATO defence-spending de�nition; b Includes US Foreign Military Assistance
Note: US dollar totals are calculated using average market exchange rates for 2017, derived using IMF data. The relative position of countries will vary not only as a result of actual adjustments in defence-spending 
levels, but also due to exchange-rate �uctuations between domestic currencies and the US dollar. The use of average exchange rates reduces these �uctuations, but the effects of such movements can be signi�cant 
in a number of cases.
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North America
39.3%

Europe
16.3%

Russia and Eurasia
4.3%

Asia and
Australasia

24.0%

Middle East and
North Africa

10.9%

Latin America and 
the Caribbean

4.0%
Sub-Saharan Africa

1.1% Sub-Saharan Africa
1.1%

United States
38.2%

United Kingdom, 3.2%

France, 3.1%
Germany

2.6%
Other NATO

7.2%

Non-NATO Europe, 1.2%

China, 9.5%

Japan, 2.9%
India, 3.3%

South Korea, 2.3%

Other Asia, 6.0%

Russia, 3.9%
Other Eurasia, 0.4%

Saudi Arabia, 4.9%

Other Middle East
and North Africa, 6.0%

Latin America 
and the Caribbean, 4.0%

Planned defence expenditure by country 2017†Planned global defence expenditure by region 2017†
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Saudi Arabia,
34.3%

Kuwait, 2.5%
Other MENA, 3.63% Algeria, 4.8%

Europe, 1.49%

Russia, 14.7%

Afghanistan, 2.2%

Other Latin America, 2.33%

Other Eurasia,
0.79%

Israel, 8.4%

Oman, 
4.6%

Mexico, 3.1%

Other Asia, 5.24%

Sub-Saharan Africa, 5.77%

United States, 3.2%

Malaysia, 2.9%

Composition of real defence-spending increases 
2016–17‡

Composition of real defence-spending reductions 
2016–17‡

‡ At constant 2010 prices and exchange rates.

Total reductions
2016–17:‡

US$26.1bn

† At current prices and exchange rates.

Brazil, 10.1%
China, 24.8%

Romania,
4.8%

Netherlands,
3.1%

Other Latin America, 3.44%

Indonesia,
5.8%

Japan, 3.6%

Germany, 11.3%
Spain,
8.4%

India, 2.4%

France, 2.4%

Other Asia,
5.5%

Other Europe &
Canada, 11.1%

Middle East and
North Africa, 0.94%

Eurasia, 0.47%

Sub-Saharan Africa, 1.79%

Total increases
2016–17:‡

US$25.4bn
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Real global defence-spending changes by region 2015–17

Selected European defence research and development (R&D) budgets in 2017 
and planned European Union defence R&D spending

Latin
America and

the Caribbean

Sub-Saharan
Africa

Global**North
America

Europe Russia and
Eurasia*

Asia

2015

2016

2017

* Excludes states for which suf�cient 
data is unavailable (Kyrgyzstan, 
Tajikistan, Turkmenistan, Uzbekistan)
** Excludes states for which suf�cient 
data is unavailable

%

Fra
nce (est.)

United Kingdom (est.)

Germ
any 

EU post-
202

0

Turke
y (e

st.)

Slovakia
 (est.)

Spain 

Sweden (est.)

Poland 

Netherla
nds (e

st.)

Ita
ly (

est.)

Fin
land

Norw
ay 

Czech Republic

Belgium

Bulgaria
Austr

ia

Romania

Denmark

Esto
nia 

Hungary 

Portu
gal 

Luxembourg (est.)

Croatia (est.)
Cyprus

Greece 

Ire
land

Latvia
 

Lith
uania 

Malta

00000000.10.10.10.10.1
0.70.80.70.80.9

12.4
11.4

5.2

3.1

8.0

0.4

1.41.5

0.20.2 00
0

1

2

3

4

5

6

R&D US$bn               % of R&D in total budget

In June 2017, the European Commission announced the creation of 
a European Defence Fund (EDF). This package includes a 
‘research window’ which, if voted for, is expected to begin 
post-2020 through a dedicated EU programme under the next 
Multiannual Financial Framework (MFF). The estimated budget 
will be €500m (US$564m) per annum throughout the MFF covering 
the years 2021–27. If this plan is implemented, the European 
Commission will become the fourth-biggest defence R&D spender 
in Europe, after France, the United Kingdom and Germany.
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Armed unmanned aerial vehicles: production and procurement
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Key defence statistics

© IISS

Main battle tanks
(1,000 per unit)

Armoured infantry fighting vehicles
(1,000 per unit)

Tactical aircraft (500 per unit)

Attack helicopters
(250 per unit)

Heavy/medium transport helicopters
(500 per unit)

6,740
200

3,097

3,090

227

2,831

3,860

629

2,500

6,160

623

3,336

3,424

198272

785

1,1121,966

383

50

793

376

19

62

246

168

67

375

108 2,645

Artillery (1,000 per unit)

262

9,684

13,420

5,293

637

6,894

Cruisers, destroyers and frigates
(25 per unit)

Attack/guided missile submarines
(25 per unit)

Principal amphibious ships
(25 per unit)

Tanker and multi-role tanker/transport aircraft
(100 per unit)

Airborne early-warning and control aircraft
(100 per unit)

82

22

27

19

96

54

33

57

6

14

6

49

4

3

1

6

31

Heavy/medium transport aircraft
(100 per unit)

Heavy/medium transport aircraft
(100 per unit)

27 7 4 18 6 111

15 10 Some 1013

628

18 14 6 15 14
84 46 36 177 44

530658

Heavy unmanned aerial vehicles
(50 per unit)

China France India Russia UK US

510,000

32,300

1,155,000

2,000,000
82,650

857,950

2,035,000202,700

1,395,100

900,000

150,250

1,348,400

Aircraft carriers (10 per unit)
1111 11

4 4 13 4 14

139

157

162

ICBM (Launchers) (25 per unit) Bomber aircraft (25 per unit)

Ballistic-missile nuclear-powered submarines (10 per unit)

400

70

313

Active personnel (100,000 per unit)Active personnel (100,000 per unit) Reserve personnel (100,000 per unit)
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China: People’s Liberation Army main battle tanks
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China: air-to-air missile progress
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Selected Chinese and Asia-Pacific regional naval shipbuilding since 2000
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